West Virginia law.
## ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No.\_357\_\_\_

(By Mr. Jubliner) Passed Much 13, 1931

In Effect Minsty lays from Passage

Passage. Delegate 5 Takes effect CORRECTLAY ENROLLED Olerk. Originated in M

## Senal hairman Chairman House Committee.

## ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 359)

[Passed March 13, 1931; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to provide for the care and treatment by hospitals approved by the state board of health of residents suffering from communicable diseases, and residents suffering from diseases and ailments deemed a serious impairment to health, when such residents are unable financially to obtain proper hospitalization and treatment; providing for method of entering such residents in hospitals, by what officers the same are to be entered; providing for the keeping of records thereof and by whom to be approved; permitting hospitals so treating and caring for such residents to file a record thereof with the sheriff of the county and take credit therefor against the state, county and district taxes assessed against the real estate and personal property of said hospital to the extent of the amounts properly certified; and directing the sheriff to allow such credits when properly certified and to make report thereof to the county court.



**Ohairman** Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee.

Section 1. Whenever it is found by the county court, or any 2 member thereof, sheriff or prosecuting attorney of any 3 county, upon careful investigation, that any bona fide resi-4 dent of any county is suffering from any communicable 5 disease and that such resident is unable financially to obtain 6 the proper and duly recognized hospitalization and methods of 7 treatment therefor; or whenever any bona fide resident of any 8 county, upon careful investigation by any of the aforesaid offi-9 cers, is found to be unable financially to obtain the proper and 10 duly recognized hospitalization and methods of treatment for 11 any disease or ailment which, but for this act, would seriously 12 impair the health of the person so suffering, or the health of 13 the public, and it is deemed by said officer for the benefit of the 14 public health and welfare, any of said officers are hereby 15 authorized to enter said resident in any reputable hospital with-16 in the county which has been approved by the state board of 17 health.

Sec. 2. All hospitals within this state which have been ap-2 proved by the state board of health desiring to avail themselves 3 of the provisions of this act shall, at their expense, keep a true

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

2

Enrolled H. B. No. 359]



4 and accurate account and record of all charges made by them 5 for professional and hospital services rendered to all residents 6 entered in said hospitals by the officers authorized hereunder, 7 which record shall plainly and accurately show the city or town. 8 county and state in which the hospital is located; the name of 9 the hospital; name of patient, residence of patient, color, age, 10 sex, diagnosis, date of entrance in hospital, prognosis, probable 11 duration of confinement in hospital, name and official capacity 12 of officer entering patient in hospital, which officer shall, at the 13 time of entering the patient in the hospital, sign said record in 14 duplicate, and the same shall be signed in duplicate by a mem-15 ber of the staff of the hospital in which the patient is entered, 16 all of which records shall be prepared and signed in duplicate, 17 and to which shall be attached a certificate of the officer entering 18 the patient in the hospital to the effect that an investigation 19 of the case had been made and which disclosed that the patient 20 was unable financially to obtain the prescribed hospitalization 21 and treatment and should be treated therefor, to which record 22 there shall be appended an itemized statement of all expenses 23 and charges of said hospital for professional and hospital serv-24 ices with an affidavit of some employee of the hospital having

3

CORRECTLY ENROLLED



25 knowledge of the records, showing the account to be true and 26 correct, which said record shall, upon presentation to the officer 27 entering the patient in the hospital, if found to be correct, be 28 approved, in duplicate, and returned to the hospital promptly. 29 The records herein prescribed shall be in the following form or 30 to the following effect:

4

[Enrolled H. B. No. 359

.hospital.

31	"Hospital; city or town
32	; county of, West $\forall$ ir-
33	ginia; name of patient;
34	residence of patientcounty,
35	West Virginia; color; age; sex;
36	diagnosis; date of
37 (	entrance in hospital; prognosis
38	; probable duration
39 (	of confinement; name
<b>4</b> 0 a	and official capacity of officer entering patient in hospital
41.	,
42	ofcounty.
43	
44	member of the staff of

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee.

45

Chairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 359]

46 State of West Virginia, county of .....:

48 of the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that I have 49 made a careful investigation of the physical and financial con-50 dition of the herein-named patient this day entered in the 51 above-named hospital, and from the medical information 52 furnished me I am of opinion that said patient should receive 53 treatment in the aforesaid hospital, and that said patient, ac-54 cording to my best information, is not able financially to pay 55 for the hospitalization and treatment prescribed by said hos-56 pital. Given under my hand this.....day of......,

5

Dunese madain

Chairman House Committee.

Jhairman Senate Committee.

47

57 19....

58				
59	Official capacity			
60		Itemized Stat	ement	
61	Date	Item		Charge
62			\$.	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
63			\$.	••••••
64		Tota	1\$.	
65	State of West	Virginia, county of		, to- <b>w</b> it:
66	Personally	appeared before th	e undersigned no	otary public

tee.	6 [Enrolled H. B. No. 359
	67 in and for the county aforesaid,
and Benate Committee.	68 who being first duly sworn deposes and says that (he) (she)
	69 is employed by thehospital,
Chairman Chairman	70 and is familiar with the records and accounts of said hospital,
Q to	71 and that the herein itemized statement correctly sets forth the
5	72 dates, items and charges incurred by reason of professional and
4	73 hospital services rendcred
3	74
- a	75 Bookkeeper or other employee.
$\sim$	
	76 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me and given under
	77 my hand thisday of, 19
Committee	78
HOURE	80 My commission expires
Z A La La	82
2	83 Member of county court.
3	84 Sheriff.
3	85-86 Prosecuting attorney.
A.	55-50 Trosecuting attorney.
Q	87 To the sheriff ofcounty, West Virginia:
	88 Herewith is a record showing charges made and incurred by

1

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

١.,

Enrolled H. B. No. 359]

Jareh D. Dmith

Chairman House Committee.

7

Sec. 3. Upon presentation of one copy of such record to the 2 sheriff, which shall be filed and retained by him, credit for the 3 amount set forth in the itemized statement of such record, when 4 approved by the officer entering the patient in the hospital, shall 5 be allowed against the state, county and district taxes assessed 6 against said hospital for the year in which such services were 7 rendered.

Sec. 4. All hospitals within the provisions of this act shall 2 retain and file one copy of the aforesaid record which shall be 3 open to inspection to any of the herein constituted officers of 4 said county: *Provided*, That such hospitals shall not be re-5 quired to retain said record for a period longer than five years 6 after the entry of the patient covered by said record.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

8 ` [Enrolled H. B. No. 359 Sec. 5. At the end of each fiscal year the sheriffs of the 2 several counties shall file with the county courts of their re-3 spective counties a list showing the amount of credit allowed to 4 each hospital by reason of the provisions of this act. rman ouse of Delegates. Clerk of the House of Delegates. rman House Committee. resident of the Senate. Clerk of the Senate The within is シンシッショ this. day of. 1931. Governor. Filed in the office of the Samuery of State West Virginia MAR 17 1931 of West Virginia. GEORGE W. S3AEP, Secretary of State.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED